State of Minnesota District Court

County of Ramsey

Second Judicial District

C2-99-8979

## In Re: Delegation of Authority of Juvenile Court Clerk to Resolve Certain Juvenile Charges<sup>1</sup>

In consideration of the ever growing calendars of the Ramsey County Juvenile Court Judicial Officers and in order to more efficiently process Juvenile No Proof of Insurance and No Proof of Driver's License traffic citations, the following Order is made.

## It Is Ordered That:

- 1. Upon presentation of proof of insurance and proof of a valid driver's license by a juvenile who has been issued a citation for No Proof of Insurance or No Proof of Driver's License, the Juvenile Court Clerk's Office shall dismiss the charge against the juvenile.
- 2. The Juvenile Court Clerk's Office shall also accept and review proof of insurance and proof of a valid driver's license in those instances where a juvenile has been issued a citation for No Proof of Insurance or No Proof of Driver's License in combination with a payables charge. The Clerk's Office shall also have authority to dismiss these charges.
- 3. The Juvenile Court Clerk's Office shall continue Suspensions Of Prosecution and Continue for Dismissal agreements for a period of one year. If there are no same or similar offenses during the one-year continuance, the Clerk's Office shall dismiss the charges.

February 19, 2025

By the Court:

Sara Grewing
Chief Judge of District Court

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Minnesota Judicial Branch has republished this order to make it digitally accessible. There were no substantive changes. This order was previously signed by Chief Judge J. Thomas Mott on July 3rd, 2003 and Special Courts Coordinating Judge John B. Van de North on June 25th, 2003. This order was filed on July 10th, 2003. This order is effective on the date it was previously effective.